
 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

       H O U S E  THIS AMENDMENT 

A M E N D M E N T   ADOPTED 

 

MAY 11, 2022 

  

      CLERK OF THE HOUSE   

 

REPS. G.M. SMITH, SIMRILL, HERBKERSMAN, 

WHITMIRE, STAVRINAKIS, ERICKSON, LOWE, 

FINLAY, AND BANNISTER PROPOSE THE FOLLOWING 

AMENDMENT NO.     TO H.5150 AS PASSED BY THE HOUSE  
(DOC NAME H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX): 

 

EXPLANATION: AMEND BILL BACK TO THE HOUSE 

VERSION AND AMEND FURTHER 

 

AMEND THE BILL, AS AND IF AMENDED, BY 

STRIKING ALL AFTER THE ENACTING WORDS AND 

INSERTING THE BILL AS PASSED BY THE HOUSE OF 

REPRESENTATIVES ON MARCH 15, 2022, WHICH 

IS HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THIS 

AMENDMENT. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, 
PART IA, SECTION 1, DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION, PAGE 1, LINE 7, BY INCREASING 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

2 

THE AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMN 5 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 (2.00)  
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, 
PART IA, SECTION 1, DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION, PAGE 8, IMMEDIATELY AFTER LINE 

3, BY INSERTING A NEW LINE TO READ: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
CAROLINA COLLABORATIVE FOR ALTERNATIVE 

PREPARATION 
 1  
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, 
PART IA, SECTION 1, DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION, PAGE 8, LINE 4, OPPOSITE 

/WORKING CONDITIONS SURVEY (CERRA) 
(H470)/ BY DECREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMN 5 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 500,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 1, 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

3 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, PAGE 8, IMMEDIATELY AFTER LINE 8, 
BY INSERTING A NEW LINE TO READ: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
WORKING CONDITIONS SURVEY (H270) 
 500,000  
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 1, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, PAGE 8, LINE 28, OPPOSITE /STATE 

AID TO CLASSROOMS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 

5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 50,000,000 50,000,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 1, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, PAGE 9, IMMEDIATELY AFTER LINE 

20, BY INSERTING A NEW LINE TO READ: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
POWER SCHOOLS/DATA COLLECTION  
 3,190,000 3,190,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 1, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, PAGE 10, IMMEDIATELY AFTER 

LINE 8, BY INSERTING A NEW LINE TO READ: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
READY 1 1 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 13, 
THE CITADEL, PAGE 27, LINE 7, OPPOSITE /UNCLASSIFIED 

POSITIONS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 491,353 491,353 
 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

4 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 23, 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA, PAGE 60, LINE 2, 
OPPOSITE /OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 2,000,000 2,000,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 33, 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, PAGE 78, 
LINE 5, OPPOSITE /COORDINATED CARE/ BY DECREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 50,778,185 50,778,185 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 34, 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, 
PAGE 88, LINE 9, OPPOSITE /ALLOC OTHER ENTITIES/ BY 

DECREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 1,400,000 1,400,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 38, 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, PAGE 106, LINE 18, 
OPPOSITE /OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY DECREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 80,000 80,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 41, 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY, PAGE 119, LINE 8, 
OPPOSITE /OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

5 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 80,000 80,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 47, 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES, PAGE 138, LINE 27, OPPOSITE 

/CLASSIFIED POSITIONS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 324,315 324,315 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 47, 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES, PAGE 142, LINE 2, OPPOSITE 

/EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 455,163 455,163 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 158, LINE 24, OPPOSITE 

/UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 500,000 500,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 159, IMMEDIATELY AFTER LINE 16, BY 

INSERTING A NEW LINE TO READ: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
NEW POSITIONS - ATTORNEY I 
 178,125 178,125 
 (3.00) (3.00) 
 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

6 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 159, IMMEDIATELY AFTER LINE 16, BY 

INSERTING A NEW LINE TO READ: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
NEW POSITIONS - ATTORNEY II 
 132,798 132,798 
 (2.00) (2.00) 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 159, LINE 18, OPPOSITE /OTHER 

OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 25,000 25,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 160, LINES 18-19, OPPOSITE /NEW 

POSITIONS - PROGRAM COORDINATOR I/ BY INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 180,000 180,000 
 (8.00) (8.00) 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 160, LINE 20, OPPOSITE /OTHER 

OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 210,000 210,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 160, LINE 26, OPPOSITE 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

7 
/UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 500,000 500,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 160, LINE 32, OPPOSITE /OTHER 

OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 250,000 250,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 57, 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, PAGE 163, LINE 33, OPPOSITE 

/EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS/ BY INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN 

COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 487,502 487,502 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 104, 
STATE FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY AUTHORITY, PAGE 251, LINE 

19, OPPOSITE /OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/ BY INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMN 5 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 4,000,000 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 113, 
AID TO SUBDIVISIONS - STATE TREASURER, PAGE 263, LINES 

14-15, OPPOSITE /AID TO COUNTIES - PROBATE JUDGES/ BY 

INCREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 617,550 617,550 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

8 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 113, 
AID TO SUBDIVISIONS - STATE TREASURER, PAGE 263, LINE 16, 
OPPOSITE /AID TO COUNTIES - SHERIFFS/ BY INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 617,550 617,550 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IA, SECTION 114, AID TO 

SUBDIVISIONS - DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, PAGE 264, LINE 2-3, 
OPPOSITE /AID TO COUNTIES - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION FUND/ BY 

DECREASING THE AMOUNT(S) IN COLUMNS 5 AND 6 BY: 
 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 
 9,981,172 9,981,172 
 
Amend the bill further, as and if amended, Part IB, Section 1, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, page 278, proviso 1.3, lines 
24-28, by striking / THE STATE AID TO CLASSROOMS AMOUNT 

ALLOCATED TO EACH DISTRICT WILL BE DETERMINED BY SUBTRACTING 

THE DISTRICT’S LOCAL SHARE FROM THE DISTRICT’S TOTAL AID TO 

CLASSROOMS. EACH DISTRICT WILL RECEIVE EITHER THE AMOUNT 

DETERMINED BY THIS NEW METHODOLOGY OR THE ACTUAL STATE 

FUNDING RECEIVED IN FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 FROM STATE AID TO 

CLASSROOMS,  EIA - AID TO DISTRICTS, EIA - STUDENTS AT RISK OF 

SCHOOL FAILURE, ALLOCATIONS EIA – TEACHER SALARIES, 
ALLOCATIONS EIA – EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS, AND EIA - SOUTH 

CAROLINA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS. / and inserting / FOR FISCAL 

YEAR 2022-23, ONE DOLLAR WILL BE ALLOCATED TO DISTRICTS OF THE 

FUNDING RECEIVED IN THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR FROM STATE AID TO 

CLASSROOMS, EIA - AID TO DISTRICTS, EIA - STUDENTS AT RISK OF 

SCHOOL FAILURE, ALLOCATIONS EIA – TEACHER SALARIES, 
ALLOCATIONS EIA – EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS, AND EIA - SOUTH 

CAROLINA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS AS ITS BASE.  THE REMAINING 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

9 
FUNDING RECEIVED IN THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR FROM STATE AID TO 

CLASSROOMS AND ANY ADDITIONAL MONEY IN STATE AID TO 

CLASSROOMS WITH BE DISTRIBUTED UTILIZING THE NEW FUNDING 

METHODOLOGY IN THIS PROVISION. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, PAGE 279, PROVISO 1.3, LINE 15, BY 

INSERTING AT THE END TO READ: 
/DISTRICT-SPONSORED CHARTER SCHOOLS ARE STILL REQUIRED TO 

RECEIVE ALLOCATIONS PER SECTION 59-40-140 OF THE CODE OF 

LAWS./ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, PAGE 308, PROVISO 1.99, LINE 18, 
BY INSERTING AT THE END TO READ: 
/AN EDUCATOR WHOSE SOUTH CAROLINA EDUCATOR CERTIFICATE HAS 

BEEN SUSPENDED OR REVOKED, OTHER THAN FOR BREACH OF 

CONTRACT, SHALL NOT BE EMPLOYED AS A NONCERTIFIED TEACHER. IF 

A NONCERTIFIED TEACHER COMMITS AN OFFENSE COVERED BY THE CODE 

OF CONDUCT AS PROMULGATED BY THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, 
THEN THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION IS AUTHORIZED TO REVOKE THE 

EDUCATOR’S REGISTRATION./ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1A, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - EIA, PAGE 334, PROVISO 1A.70, 
LINE 11, BY STRIKING /$12,150,000/ AND INSERTING /$12,148,240/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1A, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - EIA, PAGE 334, PROVISO 1A.70, 
LINE 12, BY STRIKING /$100,000,000/ AND INSERTING /$95,965,999/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1A, 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

10 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - EIA, PAGE 334, PROVISO 1A.70, 
LINE 16, BY STRIKING /(H470)/ AND INSERTING /(H270)/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1A, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - EIA, PAGE 334, PROVISO 1A.70, 
LINE 17, BY STRIKING /$173,667/ AND INSERTING /$307,667/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 1A, 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - EIA, PAGE 334, PROVISO 1A.70, 
AFTER LINE 18, BY ADDING APPROPRIATELY  NUMBERED ITEMS TO READ: 
/ (  )  CAROLINA COLLABORATIVE FOR ALTERNATIVE PREPARATION 

(H270)                 $1; 
 (  )  PROJECT READ        $100,000; 
 (  )  RIZE PREVENTION     
 $150,000; (  )  COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS $1,000,000; 
 (  )  FIRST SOUTH CAROLINA (SC FIRST LEGO LEAGUE) $150,000; 
 (  )  ANNABELLE          
 $1,000,000; 
 (  )  PLASMA GAMES       $1,500,000/ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 3, 
LOTTERY EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT, PAGE 341, PROVISO 3.5, LINE 

16, BY STRIKING /$232,953,938/ AND INSERTING /$232,953,927/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 3, 
LOTTERY EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT, PAGE 341, PROVISO 3.5, 
AFTER LINE 34, BY ADDING APPROPRIATELY NUMBERED ITEMS TO READ: 
 
/ (  )  COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION - NURSING INITIATIVE $1; 
 (  )  COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION - HIGHER EDUCATION 

EXCELLENCE PROGRAM      
 $1; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

11 
 (  )  COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION - TECHNOLOGY - PUBLIC 

FOUR-YEAR, TWO-YEAR, AND STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGES $1; 
 (  )  DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - SCHOOL BUSES $1; 
 (  )  DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - DYSLEXIA SCREENER $1; 
 (  )  DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - TEACHER TRANSFORMATION PILOT

                       
 $1; 
 (  )  STATE LIBRARY - INCREASE STATE AID $1; 
 (  )  CLEMSON UNIVERSITY - COLLEGE OF VETERINARY MEDICINE $1; 
 (  )  COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION - UNIVERSITY CENTER 

GREENVILLE              $1; 
 (  )  COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION - CAREER CLUSTER $1; 
 (  )  COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION - INSTITUTES OF INNOVATION 

AND INFORMATION          $1;/ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 3, 
LOTTERY EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT, PAGE 344, PROVISO 3.5, LINE 

29, AFTER /PURPOSE/ BY INSERTING: 
/, EXCEPT THAT UP TO $250,000 MAY BE USED BY THE CTP CONSORTIUM 

(KNOWN AS THE SOUTH CAROLINA INCLUSIVE POST-SECONDARY 

EDUCATION CONSORTIUM) TO BE USED COLLABORATIVELY BY THE 

CONSORTIUM TO PROMOTE BETTER AWARENESS OF CTP PROGRAMS 

STATEWIDE AS AN OPTION FOR YOUTH WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 

AFTER HIGH SCHOOL THROUGH DEDICATED SUPPORT FOR ACTIVITIES 

SUCH AS, BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO, STUDENT RECRUITMENT, 
DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A CONSORTIUM WEBSITE AND 

ASSOCIATED MATERIALS, AND THE PROVISION OF STRATEGIC 

INFORMATIONAL EVENTS FOR PROSPECTIVE STUDENTS AND FAMILIES 

ACROSS THE STATE. 
 OF THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE COMMISSION ON HIGHER 

EDUCATION FOR NEED-BASED GRANTS, PUBLIC COLLEGES AND 

UNIVERSITIES MUST SUBMIT REQUESTS TO CARRY FORWARD 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

12 
NEED-BASED GRANTS TO THE COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION BY 

JUNE 30, 2023, AND FINAL INVOICES FOR NEED-BASED GRANTS BY A 

DATE DETERMINED BY THE COMMISSION. FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23, 
ALL ELIGIBLE STUDENTS MUST BE AWARDED UP TO THE MAXIMUM 

ALLOWABLE AMOUNT PRIOR TO ANY NEED-BASED GRANT FUNDS BEING 

CARRIED FORWARD. FUNDS ONLY SHALL BE CARRIED FORWARD IF ALL 

ELIGIBLE NEED-BASED GRANT STUDENTS AT THE PUBLIC COLLEGES AND 

UNIVERSITIES ARE FULLY FUNDED WITH FINANCIAL AID THAT DOES NOT 

REQUIRE STUDENT REPAYMENT. FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR FISCAL YEAR 

2022-23 MUST BE DISTRIBUTED IN THE SAME ACADEMIC YEAR / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 23, 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA, PAGE 354, AFTER 

LINE 29, BY ADDING AN APPROPRIATELY NUMBERED PROVISO TO READ: 
/(MUSC: CAMPUS RENOVATION FUNDS)  FUNDS REMAINING OF THE 

$6,500,000 APPROPRIATED IN ACT 95 OF 2021, SECTION 1, ITEM (23) 
TO THE MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA FOR STATEWIDE 

TEACHING PARTNERSHIPS SHALL BE REDIRECTED TO BE USED FOR 

CAMPUS RENOVATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 33, 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, PAGES 

364-365, PROVISO 33.22, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION (B) TO READ: 
 
/ (B) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL CONTINUE TO INVESTIGATE THE 

POTENTIAL USE OF DSH AND/OR ANY OTHER ALLOWABLE AND 

APPROPRIATE SOURCE OF FUNDS IN ORDER TO IMPROVE ACCESS TO 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES IN ONE OR MORE RURAL COMMUNITIES 

IDENTIFIED BY THE DEPARTMENT IN WHICH SUCH ACCESS HAS BEEN 

DEGRADED DUE TO A HOSPITAL’S CLOSURE DURING THE PAST FIVE 

YEARS DETERMINED TO BE UNSTABLE OR AT-RISK. 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

13 
  (1) IN THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR, THE DEPARTMENT IS 

AUTHORIZED TO ESTABLISH A DSH POOL, OR CARRY FORWARD DSH 

CAPACITY FROM A PREVIOUS PERIOD AS FEDERALLY PERMISSIBLE 

SUPPORT POOL FROM OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS, FOR THIS PURPOSE 

AND/OR IF DEEMED NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT TRANSFORMATION PLANS 

FOR WHICH CONFORMING APPLICATIONS WERE FILED WITH THE 

DEPARTMENT PURSUANT TO THIS OR A PREVIOUS HOSPITAL 

TRANSFORMATION OR RURAL HEALTH INITIATIVE PROVISO, BUT FOR 

WHICH ADDITIONAL NEGOTIATIONS OR DEVELOPMENT WERE REQUIRED. 
THE DEPARTMENT, AT ITS DISCRETION, MAY CAP OR LIMIT THE AMOUNT 

OF AVAILABLE FUNDS AT ANY TIME. AN EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT OR 

FACILITY THAT IS ESTABLISHED WITHIN 35 MILES OF ITS SPONSORING 

HOSPITAL PURSUANT TO THIS OR A PREVIOUS HOSPITAL 

TRANSFORMATION OR RURAL HEALTH INITIATIVE PROVISO AND WHICH 

RECEIVES DEDICATED FUNDING PURSUANT TO THIS PROVISO SHALL BE 

EXEMPT FROM ANY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONTROL CERTIFICATE OF NEED REQUIREMENTS OR REGULATIONS.  
ANY SUCH FACILITY SHALL PARTICIPATE IN THE SOUTH CAROLINA 

TELEMEDICINE NETWORK. 
  (2) THE DEPARTMENT MAY SOLICIT RECEIVE PROPOSALS FROM 

AND PROVIDE FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

ASSOCIATED WITH THE REPLACEMENT/RENOVATION OF TWO OR MORE 

RURAL HOSPITALS, NOT TO EXCEED ONE-QUARTER OF THE TOTAL 

PROJECT CAPITAL BUDGET OR ADDITION OF CRITICAL HEALTH SERVICES. 
SUCH A PLAN PROPOSALS MUST BE SUBMITTED BY A HOSPITAL SYSTEM 

APPROVED TO ADVISE A RURAL TRANSFORMATION PROJECT, AND THE 

PROJECT MUST BE SUBJECT TO ONGOING ADVISEMENT BY THE 

SUBMITTING FACILITY, OR SUBJECT TO ACQUISITION BY THE ADVISING 

FACILITY.  THE ADVISED FACILITY MUST BE DESIGNATED AS A CRITICAL 

ACCESS HOSPITAL IN A COUNTY EXPERIENCING NOT LESS THAN FOUR 

PERCENT DECREASE IN POPULATION BETWEEN THE MOST RECENT 

DECENNIAL CENSUSES AND HAVE BEEN DEEMED ELIGIBLE TO 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

14 
PARTICIPATE IN THE RURAL TRANSFORMATION POOL IN A PRIOR FISCAL 

YEAR. PROPOSALS MUST DEMONSTRATE THAT THE RURAL HOSPITAL HAS 

BEEN PROPERLY SIZED TO MEET THE NEEDS OF ITS SERVICE AREA AND 

SUPPORT A SUSTAINABLE MODEL OF CARE IN A RURAL SETTING. 
PRIORITY SHALL BE GIVEN TO ACTIVE HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICTS AND 

PROPOSALS THAT REPLACE SIGNIFICANTLY AGED PHYSICAL PLANTS; 
THAT PRESERVE ACCESS TO INPATIENT, OUTPATIENT, AND EMERGENCY 

SERVICES; OR THAT IMPROVE ACCESS TO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REQUIRE SUCH WRITTEN 

AGREEMENTS WHICH MAY REQUIRE PROJECT MILESTONE, LAST-DOLLAR 

FUNDING, AND OTHER STIPULATIONS DEEMED NECESSARY AND PRUDENT 

BY THE DEPARTMENT TO ENSURE PROPER USE OF THE FUNDS ARE USED 

TO IMPROVE HEALTH OUTCOMES AND ENSURE RURAL HEALTH ACCESS. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 35, 
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, PAGE 382, PROVISO 35.11, 
LINES 24 - 31, BY STRIKING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 49, 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM, PAGE 399, 
PROVISO 49.1, LINE 13, BY STRIKING /$50,000/ AND INSERTING 

/$100,000/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 61, 
COMMISSION ON INDIGENT DEFENSE, PAGE 417, AFTER LINE 26, 
BY ADDING AN APPROPRIATELY NUMBERED PROVISO TO READ: 
/(INDEF: INDIGENT SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY REMOVAL CASES)  THE 

FUNDING APPROPRIATED UNDER SC APPELLATE COURT RULE 608 

APPOINTMENTS SHALL BE USED FOR SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY 

REMOVAL ACTIONS TO INCLUDE COURT ORDERED INVESTIGATIVE, 
EXPERT, OR OTHER SERVICES NECESSARY FOR REPRESENTATION BY 

PUBLIC DEFENDERS OR OTHER PRIVATE APPOINTED COUNSEL. 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

15 
 ANY PRIVATE ATTORNEY APPOINTED SHALL BE COMPENSATED AT A 

RATE NOT TO EXCEED FORTY DOLLARS PER HOUR FOR TIME EXPENDED 

OUT OF COURT AND SIXTY DOLLARS PER HOUR FOR TIME EXPENDED IN 

COURT, OR ON THE BASIS OF A SET (FLAT) FEE. THE METHOD OF PAYMENT 

AND AMOUNT OF SET (FLAT) FEE WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMISSION ON INDIGENT DEFENSE. ATTORNEY FEES SHALL NOT 

EXCEED THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS. 
 REIMBURSEMENT IN EXCESS OF THE HOURLY RATE AND LIMIT SET 

FORTH HEREIN IS AUTHORIZED ONLY IF THE COURT CERTIFIES, IN A 

WRITTEN ORDER WITH SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT, PRIOR TO THE FEES 

BEING INCURRED, THAT REIMBURSEMENT IN EXCESS OF THE RATES OR 

LIMIT IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE REIMBURSEMENT ADEQUATE TO 

ENSURE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND REIMBURSEMENT IN 

EXCESS OF THE LIMIT IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE SERVICES TO BE 

PROVIDED ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY. IF PRIOR APPROVAL BY 

WRITTEN ORDER OF THE COURT IS NOT OBTAINED, NO ADDITIONAL FEES 

SHALL BE PAID UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. 
 UPON A FINDING IN EX PARTE PROCEEDINGS THAT INVESTIGATIVE, 
EXPERT, OR OTHER SERVICES ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY FOR 

THE REPRESENTATION OF THE DEFENDANT, THE COURT SHALL 

AUTHORIZE THE DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY TO OBTAIN SUCH SERVICES ON 

BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT AND SHALL AUTHORIZE THE PAYMENT, FROM 

FUNDS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT DEFENSE, OF FEES 

AND EXPENSES NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AS THE COURT 

CONSIDERS APPROPRIATE. PAYMENT IN EXCESS OF THE 

FIVE-HUNDRED-DOLLAR LIMIT IS AUTHORIZED ONLY IF THE COURT 

CERTIFIES, IN A WRITTEN ORDER WITH SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT, PRIOR 

TO THE EXPENSE BEING INCURRED, THAT PAYMENT IN EXCESS OF THE 

LIMIT IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED ARE 

REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE DEFENSE. 
PAYMENTS SHALL BE MADE FROM FUNDS APPROPRIATED FOR THIS 

PURPOSE FROM THE COMMISSION OF INDIGENT DEFENSE. IF PRIOR 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

16 
APPROVAL BY WRITTEN ORDER OF THE COURT IS NOT OBTAINED, NO 

ADDITIONAL EXPENSES SHALL BE PAID UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. 
 THE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT DEFENSE MAY RETAIN, ON A 

CONTRACTUAL BASIS, THE SERVICES OF ATTORNEYS AND OTHER 

PROFESSIONALS TO ASSIST COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEYS TO PROVIDE 

QUALITY AND EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION IN THESE CASES./ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 73, 
OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF, PAGE 434, PROVISO 73.10, LINE 

15, BY INSERTING AT THE END TO READ: 
/SANTEE COOPER MAY REDUCE THEIR REMITTANCE OF REVENUES TO THE 

STATE BY THE AMOUNT PAID TO THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF FOR 

OVERSIGHT COSTS UNDER THIS PROVISION. THIS REDUCTION SHALL BE 

MADE IN SANTEE COOPER’S SECOND SEMIANNUAL REMITTANCE TO THE 

STATE. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 87, 
DIVISION OF AERONAUTICS, PAGE 446, PROVISO 87.6, LINE 22, BY 

INSERTING AT THE END TO READ: 
/AERONAUTICS MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE FEDERAL ASSET TRANSFER 

PROGRAM TO SECURE AIRCRAFT FOR USE IN OFFICIAL STATE BUSINESS 

BY UTILIZING APPROPRIATED GENERAL FUNDS, NOT TO EXCEED $50,000, 
AND AFTER THE SOUTH CAROLINA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION HAS 

PROVIDED THE APPROVAL. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGE 524, PROVISO 117.124, LINES 16 - 33, 
BY STRIKING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY AND INSERTING: 

/117.124. (GP: MOBILE DEVICE PROTECTION PLAN)  WITH FUNDS 

APPROPRIATED AND AUTHORIZED IN THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR, THE 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION IN THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR, SHALL 

IMPLEMENT UPDATED POLICIES FOR PROTECTING MOBILE DEVICES 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

17 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CELLULAR PHONES, TABLETS AND 

LAPTOPS.  THE DEPARTMENT MUST ALSO CONSIDER THE POTENTIAL 

CONSOLIDATION OF EXISTING PROTECTION PLANS AS ESTABLISHED BY 

OTHER STATE AGENCIES, TO ENSURE AN EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT 

STATEWIDE APPROACH TO A PROTECTION PLAN THAT COVERS ALL STATE 

OWNED DEVICES. 
 (A) THE FOLLOWING FACTORS SHALL BE CONSIDERED BY THE 

DEPARTMENT AS IT REVIEWS OPTIONS FOR PROVIDING THIS PROTECTION, 
AND TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS MUST BE 

INCLUDED IN THE UPDATED PLAN: 
  (1) PROTECTIVE CASES AND SCREENS AVAILABLE FOR ALL DEVICES; 
  (2) MULTI-YEAR UNDERWRITTEN INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BOTH 

THE DEVICE AND THE PROTECTIVE CASE; 
  (3) ZERO DEDUCTIBLE IF POSSIBLE TO ENSURE COST SAVINGS TO THE 

DEPARTMENT; 
  (4) MULTIPLE CLAIMS PER DEVICE SHOULD BE ALLOWABLE; 
  (5) REPLACEMENT POLICY IF DEVICES CANNOT BE REPAIRED; 
  (6) LOCAL PICKUP AND DELIVERY SERVICE FOR EFFICIENT REPAIR 

AND REPLACEMENT WHERE POSSIBLE; AND 
  (7) CHAIN OF CUSTODY NOTIFICATIONS WITH REAL TIME PROGRESS 

AND REPAIR STATUS UPDATES. 
 (B) UPON DEVELOPMENT OF THESE POLICIES AND TO FOLLOW THE NEW 

MOBILE DEVICE PURCHASING POLICY FOR STATE AGENCIES, THE STATE 

FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY AUTHORITY MUST ESTABLISH A STATEWIDE 

CONTRACT FOR PROTECTING ALL STATE-OWNED, MOBILE DEVICES THAT 

CAN BE INCLUDED IN ONE COMBINED CONTRACT. 
 (C) THE STATE FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY AUTHORITY MUST ENSURE 

THAT ANY CONTRACT DEVELOPED FOR THIS PURPOSE IS AWARDED 

UTILIZING A COMPETITIVE APPROACH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOUTH 

CAROLINA PROCUREMENT CODE./ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

18 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGES 530-531, PROVISO 117.144, BY 

STRIKING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGE 532, PROVISO 117.149, LINE 11, BY 

STRIKING /2021-22/ AND INSERTING /2022-23/. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGE 542, PROVISO 117.164, LINES 1-7, BY 

STRIKING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGE 542, PROVISO 117.165, LINES 8-13, 
BY DELETING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY AND INSERTING: 
/(GP: DISINFECTION AND CLEANING)  OF THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED OR 

AUTHORIZED HEREIN, AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, 
INCLUDING PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS, MAY IMPLEMENT OR PROCURE 

CLEANING, SANITIZATION, AND DISINFECTION SERVICES AND PRODUCTS 

THAT, AT A MINIMUM, MEET THE MOST CURRENT REQUIREMENTS AND 

GUIDELINES ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL TO MITIGATE THE IMPACT OF ANY COVID-19 

STRAINS, AS WELL AS OTHER COMMUNICABLE DISEASES. ALL CLEANING, 
DISINFECTION, AND SANITIZATION PRODUCTS SHOULD BE ABLE TO BE 

SAFELY USED ON A DAILY, WEEKLY, OR MONTHLY BASIS AND MEET THE 

FOLLOWING QUALIFICATIONS, AS ALIGNED WITH CURRENT DHEC 

GUIDELINES: 
 (1) BE ON THE EPA APPROVED DISINFECTANT LIST; 
 (2) BE A BROAD-SPECTRUM DISINFECTANT THAT KILLS 99.9% OF 

BACTERIA AND VIRUSES, INCLUDING COVID-19, NOROVIRUS, 
INFLUENZA, E-COLI, MOLD, FUNGI, AND ODOR CAUSING BACTERIA; 
 (3) BE SAFE FOR USE ON MULTIPLE SOLID SURFACES WITHOUT 

LEAVING A RESIDUE; AND 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

19 
 (4) BE RECOGNIZED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AS SAFE FOR 

USE AROUND FOOD, INCLUDING FOR USE IN CAFETERIAS, KITCHENS, AND 

OTHER AREAS WHERE FOOD IS PREPARED OR CONSUMED. 
THE PREFERRED METHOD FOR WIDESPREAD DISINFECTION AND 

SANITIZATION OF PUBLIC SPACES, AFTER ALL NECESSARY AND 

RECOMMENDED CLEANING, MAY INCLUDE THE USE OF A RESIDUAL 

ANTIMICROBIAL, ELECTROSTATIC SPRAYING APPLICATION ON SURFACES 

AND UTILIZE ULTRAVIOLET (UV-C) TECHNOLOGY FOR INDOOR AIR 

QUALITY (IAQ) PURSUANT TO CDC GUIDELINES. ALL RELATED 

PRODUCTS AND SERVICES REQUIRE INDEPENDENT LAB TESTING FOR 

VERIFICATION OF CLAIMS, AND AN UNDERWRITERS LAB (UL) LISTING FOR 

ANY ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS. WHEN VENDORS ARE PROCURED TO 

PROVIDE SUCH SERVICES THE VENDOR MUST HAVE EVIDENCE OF 

INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE AND EXPERTISE. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGE 542, PROVISO 117.167, BY STRIKING 

LINES 21-27, AND INSERTING: 
/117.167. (GP: JOB ORDER CONTRACTING PILOT PROGRAM)  FOR 

THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR, THE DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

OF THE STATE FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY AUTHORITY MAY PILOT TEST A 

JOB ORDER CONTRACTING METHOD AT THE REQUEST AND ON BEHALF OF 

UP TO SIX GOVERNMENTAL BODIES OR PUBLIC PROCUREMENT UNITS 

CONSISTING OF TWO STATE AGENCIES AND FOUR SCHOOL DISTRICTS BY 

ENTERING INTO JOB ORDER CONTRACTS TO ACQUIRE CONSTRUCTION 

SERVICES WHEN THE EXACT TIME OR EXACT QUANTITIES OF FUTURE JOBS 

ARE NOT KNOWN AT THE TIME OF CONTRACT AWARD. THE STATE 

ENGINEER MUST APPROVE, IN HIS SOLE DISCRETION, WHICH 

GOVERNMENTAL BODIES AND PUBLIC PROCUREMENT UNITS MAY 

PARTICIPATE IN THE PILOT PROJECT. PROCUREMENT SERVICES MAY 

ENTER INTO JOB ORDER CONTRACTS WITH UP TO FOUR BUSINESSES FOR 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

20 
EACH GOVERNMENTAL BODY OR PUBLIC PROCUREMENT UNIT FOR EACH 

LICENSING CLASSIFICATION AND SUB-CLASSIFICATION FOR 

CONSTRUCTION. THE JOB ORDER CONTRACTS MUST TERMINATE 

TWENTY-FOUR MONTHS AFTER AWARD. / 
 

AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 117, 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, PAGE 544, AFTER LINE 16, BY ADDING AN 

APPROPRIATELY NUMBERED PROVISO TO READ: 
/(GP: STATEWIDE MOBILE HEALTH UNITS)  FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23, 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CENTER FOR RURAL AND PRIMARY HEALTHCARE 

MAY PROVIDE COORDINATION AND REQUESTED TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 

TO MOBILE HEALTH UNITS IN SOUTH CAROLINA, IN ORDER TO 

COORDINATE STATEWIDE DELIVERY OF SERVICES TO INCREASE ACCESS 

TO PREVENTATIVE AND DIAGNOSTIC HEALTH CARE, AND REDUCE HEALTH 

INEQUITIES FOR RURAL, VULNERABLE, UNDERSERVED, AND DISPLACED 

POPULATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA. TO SUPPORT THIS GOAL, THE SOUTH 

CAROLINA CENTER FOR RURAL AND PRIMARY HEALTHCARE SHALL: 1) 
BE AUTHORIZED TO IDENTIFY AND MAINTAIN A DIRECTORY OF CURRENTLY 

OPERATING MOBILE HEALTH UNITS, THE AREAS OF THE STATE IN WHICH 

THEY SERVE, AND THE SCOPE OF SERVICES THEY PROVIDE, AND THE 

POPULATIONS SERVED BY THE MOBILE HEALTH UNIT; 2) OFFER 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO THESE UNITS, AND ANY ESTABLISHED IN THE 

FUTURE, IN THE FORM OF OPERATIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR LOGISTICAL 

GUIDANCE AND CONSULTATION AS REQUESTED; 3) PROVIDE 

COLLABORATIVE LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR 

MOBILE HEALTH UNITS TO ENGAGE IN BEST PRACTICES AND INCREASE 

ACCESS TO UNDERSERVED POPULATIONS OR COMMUNITIES; 4) PARTNER 

WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA SALKEHATCHIE AND 

DENMARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE, OTHER PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF 

HIGHER EDUCATION, STATE SERVING HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATION AND 

OTHER STATE SERVING AGENCIES, INCLUDING THE DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

21 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL TO DEVELOP COORDINATING SYSTEMS, 
SUPPORT, TRAINING AND HEALTH EDUCATION SERVICES TO MEET THE 

WORKFORCE NEEDS OF MOBILE HEALTH UNITS AND THE COMMUNITIES 

THAT THEY SERVE; AND ALSO TO DEVELOP COMPETENCIES RELATED TO 

PROVIDING HIGH IMPACT MOBILE HEALTH SERVICES; AND 5) INITIATE 

ANALYSES AND EVALUATION ON THE IMPACT OF SERVICES DELIVERED 

THROUGH MOBILE HEALTH UNITS. THE CENTER SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO 

ASSIST AND SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGIES DRIVEN BY LOCAL, 
REGIONAL, AND STATE DATA AND RESEARCH AND ALIGNED EFFORTS, 
AND MAY PROVIDE ORGANIZATION AND COLLABORATION AMONG MOBILE 

HEALTH UNITS AND ANY UNITS THAT MAY BEGIN OPERATING IN THE 

FUTURE./ 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 118, 
STATEWIDE REVENUE, PAGE 562-571, PROVISO 118.19, BY 

STRIKING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY AND INSERTING: 
/ 118.19. (SR: Nonrecurring Revenue)  (A)  The source of revenue appropriated in subsection (B) is 

nonrecurring revenue generated from the following sources: 

   (1) $1,023,777,259 from Fiscal Year 2020-21 Contingency Reserve Fund; 

   (2) $1,901,589,014 from Fiscal Year 2021-22 Projected Surplus; 

   (3) $16,832,497 from Fiscal Year 2021-22 Debt Service in Excess Obligation; 

   (4) $53,898,508 from Litigation Recovery Account; 

   (5) $525,000,000 from Savannah River Site Litigation; and 

   (6) $100,000,000 from Estimated Excess Debt Service above Projected Expenditures. 

 Any restrictions concerning specific utilization of these funds are lifted for the specified fiscal year.  The 

above agency transfers shall occur no later than thirty days after the close of the books on Fiscal Year 2021-22 

and shall be available for use in Fiscal Year 2022-23. 

 This revenue is deemed to have occurred and is available for use in Fiscal Year 2022-23 after September 1, 

2022, following the Comptroller General’s close of the state’s books on Fiscal Year 2021-22. 

 (B) The appropriations in this provision are listed in priority order.  Item (1) must be funded first and each 

remaining item must be fully funded before any funds are allocated to the next item.  Provided, however, that 

any individual item may be partially funded in the order in which it appears to the extent that revenues are 

available. 

 The State Treasurer shall disburse the following appropriations by September 30, 2022, for the purposes 

stated: 

   (1) Comprehensive Tax Cut of 2022 (S. 1087) .................................... $1; 

   (2) F310 -  General Reserve Fund 

      (a) General Reserve Fund Contribution .................................. $64,024,852; 

      (b) General Reserve Fund Additional Contribution ............... $209,194,431; 

      (c) Capital Reserve Fund ......................................................... $104,597,215; 

   (3) F300 - Employee Benefits 

      (a) SCRS and PORS Contributions - Act 13 of 2017 .............. $115,000,000; 

      (b) Employee Bonus ................................................................. $45,793,437; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

22 
   (3.1)  From the funds appropriated to Statewide Employee Benefits for Bonus Pay, effective on the 

first pay date that occurs on or after October 17, 2022, the Department of Administration shall allocate to state 

agencies $45,793,437 to provide for a one-time lump sum bonus.  Each permanent state employee, in a full-time 

equivalent position, who has been in continuous state service for at least six months prior to July 1, 2022, shall 

receive an $1,500 one-time lump sum payment.  This payment is not a part of the state employee’s base salary 

and is not earnable compensation for purposes of employer or employee contributions to respective retirement 

systems.  This appropriation may be used for payments to employees only in the same ratio as the employee’s 

base salary is paid from appropriated sources and the employing agency shall pay the bonus for federal and 

other funded full-time equivalent positions employees from federal or other funds available to the agency in 

the proportion that such funds are the source of the employee’s salary.  The earnings limitation on bonuses in 

Proviso 117.52 of this act does not apply to this bonus.  For institutions of higher education, the funds received 

for this bonus may be used without uniformity.  Unexpended funds appropriated pursuant to this provision 

may be carried forward to succeeding fiscal years and expended for the same purposes. 

   (4) H630 - State Department of Education 

      (a) Capital Funding for Disadvantaged Schools ..................... $110,000,000; 

      (b) Bus Lease/Purchase ............................................................ $12,000,000; 

      (c) State Aid to Classrooms-Maintenance of Effort 

         and Equity ........................................................................ $10,000,000; 

      (d) ESA Pilot ............................................................................. $1,000,000; 

      (e) State Department of Education Relocation Additional Cost$12,000,000; 

      (f) Anderson 3 Consolidation Relocation................................ $500,000; 

      (g) Battery Creek Elementary Roof Repair ............................. $1,310,000;  

      (h) Gallman Elementary School and Community Center 

        - Renovations and Repair ....................................................... $1; 

      (i) Renovations of St. James Learning Center in Marion ...... $1; 

      (j) Artificial Intelligence Pilot - Autoengineering Pathway ... $1; 

   (5) H710 - Wil Lou Gray Opportunity School 

      Renovations and Maintenance ................................................... $200,000; 

   (6) H750 - School for the Deaf and Blind 

      Renovation of Educational Buildings ........................................ $4,000,000; 

   (7) L120 - Governor’s School for Agriculture at John de la Howe 

      Cafeteria Upgrade ....................................................................... $50,000; 

   (8) H670 - Educational Television Commission 

      Regional Studio Construction Enhancements ........................... $35,000,000; 

   (9) H640 - Governor’s School for Arts and Humanities 

      Dining Hall Expansion and Furniture Replacement -  Phase I $512,950; 

   (10) H950 - State Museum (State Museum Commission) 

      (a) Permanent Galley Renovation - Reimagine the 

         Experience (RTE): Phase 3 ............................................. $3,375,000; 

      (b) Museum’s IT Network Upgrade ......................................... $110,000; 

      (c) Museum Security System Upgrades - Phase 2 ................... $1; 

   (11) H960 - Confederate Relic Room and Military Museum Commission 

      (a) Collections Storage Infrastructure ..................................... $95,000; 

      (b) SC Vietnam Veterans Program .......................................... $30,000; 

   (12) H030 - Commission on Higher Education 

      AmeriCorps Grant (Four years of match) ................................. $240,000; 

   (13) H090 - Citadel 

      Engineering Building ................................................................. $15,915,510; 

   (14) H120 - Clemson University 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $7,500,000; 

   (15) H150 - University of Charleston 

      Maintenance, Renovation, Replacement, and Expansion ......... $12,500,000; 

   (16) H170 - Coastal Carolina 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

23 
      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $1; 

   (17) H180 - Francis Marion 

      Environmental Science and Forestry Building ......................... $8,000,000; 

   (18) H210 - Lander 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $6,000,000; 

   (19) H240 - SC State 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $25,000,000; 

   (20) H270 - USC - Columbia 

      (a) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement .................... $1; 

      (b) Tucker Center ..................................................................... $9,000,000; 

   (21) H290 - USC - Aiken 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $1; 

   (22) H340 - USC - Upstate 

      (a) Library ................................................................................. $5,000,000; 

      (b) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement .................... $3,000,000; 

   (23) H370 - USC - Lancaster 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $1; 

   (24) H390 - USC - Sumter 

      Health, Wellness, and Athletic Facilities ................................... $9,000,000; 

   (25) H400 - USC - Union 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................ $1; 

   (26) H470 - Winthrop 

      (a) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement .................... $6,000,000; 

      (b) Wofford Hall and Richardson Hall .................................... $6,000,000; 

      (c) Dinkins and Dacus Library Renovation ............................ $5,000,000; 

   (27) H510 - Medical University of South Carolina - MUSC 

      (a) Purchase of Old Roper St. Francis Hospital ..................... $15,000,000; 

      (b) Hospital Authority - SC Children’s Hospital 

         Collaborative Infrastructure ........................................... $10,000,000; 

      (c) Traumatic Brain Injury Research ...................................... $750,000; 

   (28) H590 - Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education 

      (a) Aiken Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $1,594,882; 

      (b) Central Carolina Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $10,000,000; 

      (c) Denmark Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $10,000,000; 

      (d) Florence-Darlington Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $2,517,863; 

      (e) Greenville Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $6,611,981; 

      (f) Horry-Georgetown Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $4,490,718; 

      (g) Midlands Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $1,572,254; 

      (h) Northeastern Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $1,107,253; 

      (i) Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $1,760,379; 

      (j) Piedmont Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $3,385,072; 

      (k) Spartanburg Community College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $3,051,605; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

24 
      (l) Technical College of the Lowcountry 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $1,551,771; 

      (m) Tri-County Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $4,234,139; 

      (n) Trident Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $7,080,626; 

      (o) Williamsburg Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................. $1,000,000; 

      (p) York Technical College ...................................................... $1; 

      (q) Central Carolina Technical College -  

         Academic Building .......................................................... $19,000,000; 

      (r) Florence-Darlington Technical College -  

       (i) Darlington County Campus................................................ $20,000,000; 

       (ii) EMT & Paramedic Program Equipment ........................... $500,000; 

      (s) Horry-Georgetown Technical College - Grand 

         Strand Campus Renovation............................................. $5,000,000; 

      (t) Midlands Technical College -  

         Dual Credit and QuickJobs ............................................. $4,500,000; 

      (u) Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College -  

         Advanced Manufacturing Building ................................ $8,000,000; 

      (v) Tri-County Technical College - Transportation, Logistics, 

         and Utility Center ............................................................ $6,000,000; 

      (w) Trident Technical College - Berkeley Campus .................. $6,000,000; 

      (x) York Technical College - Baxter Hood Center .................. $28,000,000; 

      (y) Trident Technical College - Logistics Apprenticeship 

         Program with the SC Ports Authority ............................. $1; 

      (z) Spartanburg Community College - Cherokee Campus ..... $1; 

   (29) H730 - Vocational Rehabilitation 

      (a) Technology Infrastructure ................................................. $269,250; 

      (b) ADA Compliant Vehicle Replacement ............................... $520,000; 

      (c) Berkeley-Dorchester VR Center Re-roofing ...................... $494,000; 

      (d) Conway VR Center Re-roofing ........................................... $540,000; 

      (e) Rock Hill VR Center Re-roofing ........................................ $604,000; 

   (30) J020 - Department of Health & Human Services 

      (a) Behavioral Health Capacity ............................................... $61,500,000; 

      (b) Rural Health Network Revitalization ................................. $6,000,000; 

      (c) Healthcare Compliance Programs ..................................... $5,000,000; 

      (d) Youth Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility ............. $5,000,000; 

      (e) Medical Contracts ............................................................... $2,000,000; 

      (f) Pregnancy Crisis Centers ................................................... $2,400,000; 

      (g) Camp Happy Days .............................................................. $150,000; 

      (h) Beyond BASIC Lifeskills - Intellectual  

         Disability Assistance ........................................................ $1; 

      (i) Palmetto Foundation for Prevention and 

         Recovery - Youth Intervention Program ......................... $1; 

      (j) Seahaven Home for Youth ................................................. $1; 

      (k) James R. Clark Memorial Sickle Cell Foundation ............ $1; 

      (l) SC Cervical Cancer Awareness Initiative .......................... $1; 

      (m) Marion County Long Term Recovery Group 

         Home Repairs .................................................................. $1; 

      (n) Fresh Start Transitional Project ........................................ $1; 

      (o) Pleasant Valley Connection ................................................ $1; 

      (p) Reedy Fork Center .............................................................. $1; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

25 
      (q) Emma Wright Fuller Foundation  

         (Fuller Normal Institute) ................................................ $1; 

      (r) Digital Literacy Project ....................................................... $500,000; 

      (s) FoodShare SC ..................................................................... $200,000; 

      (t) Colorectal Cancer Prevention Network  ............................ $250,000; 

      (u) Sight Savers Child Vision Screening ................................. $250,000; 

      (v) SC Cancer Alliance ............................................................. $500,000; 

      (w) Forrester Behavioral Health .............................................. $2,000,000; 

      (x) Genesis Health Care, Inc. ................................................... $1,500,000; 

   (31) J040 - Department of Health & Environmental Control 

      (a) EMS Association Recruitment and Retention ................... $1,600,000; 

      (b) PFAS Remediation ............................................................. $25,000,000; 

      (c) ePermitting Project Completion ......................................... $5,039,612; 

      (d) New Morning Foundation .................................................. $1,875,000; 

      (e) Hazardous Waste Contingency Fund ................................ $1; 

      (f) Conestee Dam Emergency Mitigation................................ $1; 

      (g) Town of Honea Path - Chiquola Mills Site Remediation .. $1; 

      (h) Clarendon County Abandonment of Wells ........................ $1; 

      (i) SCBio................................................................................... $200,000; 

   (32) J120 - Department of Mental Health 

      (a) State Veterans Nursing Homes .......................................... $30,600,000; 

      (b) 9-8-8 Suicide Crisis Hotline Secondary Call  

        Center Infrastructure .......................................................... $1; 

      (c) Mental Illness Recovery Center, Inc. (MIRCI)  ................ $500,000; 

      (d) Pickens County Behavioral Health Services ..................... $2,000,000; 

   (33) J160 - Department of Disabilities & Special Needs 

      (a) Community Based Services ................................................ $140,000; 

      (b) South Carolina Genomic Medicine Initiative at 

         Greenwood Genetic Center ............................................. $2,000,000; 

      (c) Best Buddies ........................................................................ $300,000; 

      (d) Unite Us IT Implementation ............................................... $1,500,000; 

      (e) Youth Intensive Residential Habilitation Homes .............. $1,500,000; 

   (34) L040 - Department of Social Services 

      (a) Title IV-E Annualization .................................................... $9,000,000; 

      (b) Real Champions Pilot Project ............................................ $1; 

   (35) L060 - Department on Aging 

      (a) American Rescue Plan (State Match) ................................ $3,553,000; 

      (b) HUD Home Modification ................................................... $150,000; 

      (c) Oconee County Matching Funds for Senior Center ......... $7,000,000; 

      (d) Murdaugh Center Project - Federal Match ....................... $1; 

      (e) Senior Digital Literacy........................................................ $350,000; 

   (36) L080 - Department of Children’s Advocacy 

      (a) Foster Care Review Board Advocacy Upgrade .................. $150,000; 

      (b) Children's Advocacy Centers .............................................. $1,000,000; 

      (c) Administration and Investigations Unit Development ...... $25,000; 

   (37) H790 - Department of Archives & History 

      (a) SC American Revolution Sestercentennial Commission ... $4,399,000; 

      (b) Historic Preservation State Grant Fund ............................ $500,000; 

      (c) Agency Digital Conversion to Cloud Storage .................... $250,000; 

      (d) African American History Curriculum .............................. $100,000; 

      (e) City of Gaffney Revolutionary War Discovery Center -  

         Federal Match ................................................................. $1; 

      (f) Laurens County Historic Courthouse Renovation ............ $1; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

26 
      (g) Cherokee Historical Preservation Society.......................... $1; 

   (38) H910 - Arts Commission 

      (a) Resources to Support Community Arts Organizations ...... $3,000,000; 

      (b) Creative Place Making Pilot in Rural Communities ......... $500,000; 

      (c) Hartsville Center Theater ................................................... $1; 

      (e) Theatre of the Republic  ..................................................... $1; 

   (39) P120 - Forestry Commission 

      (a) Fire Support Aircraft .......................................................... $425,000; 

      (b) Wee Tee State Forest Bridge Replacement ........................ $4,500,000; 

   (40) P160 - Department of Agriculture 

      Local Farmers Markets Enhancements ..................................... $3,000,000; 

   (41) P200 - Clemson - PSA 

      (a) Critical PSA Infrastructure ................................................ $3,626,000; 

      (b) Edisto Research and Education Center Research 

         Infrastructure Upgrades and Expansion ........................ $7,000,000; 

      (c) Poultry Science Research Facility...................................... $1; 

   (42) P210 - SC State - PSA 

      (a) Expansion of Emerging Agribusiness Programs .............. $1,500,000; 

      (b) Small Business Digital Technologies Transformation ...... $585,000; 

      (c) Youth Residential Cabin at Historic Camp  

         Harry E. Daniels .............................................................. $2,000,000; 

      (d) The South Carolina Limnology Research Center ............. $2,000,000; 

      (e) Nutrition and Mental Health Amid the  

         COVID-19 Pandemic ....................................................... $1; 

      (f) Impact of COVID-19 on Small Farm Sustainability 

         and Capacity .................................................................... $1; 

   (43) P280 - Department Parks, Recreation & Tourism 

      (a) Regional Promotions - SCATR .......................................... $1,100,000; 

      (b) Murrells Inlet Dredging...................................................... $25,000,000; 

      (c) State Park Enhancements .................................................. $19,000,000; 

      (d) Destination Specific Grants ................................................ $15,000,000; 

      (e) Edisto Beach Renourishment ............................................. $7,500,000; 

      (f) Cabin Construction and Renovations ................................ $4,000,000; 

      (g) Santee Cabin Renovation ................................................... $1; 

      (h) Cheraw State Park Cabins .................................................. $1; 

      (i) Regional Tourism Advertising ............................................ $4,000,000; 

      (j) Statewide Exhibits ............................................................... $500,000; 

      (k) Charles Towne Landing Animal Forest Enclosure 

         Repairs and Upgrades ..................................................... $500,000; 

      (l) Asbestos, Mold, Mildew, and Lead Abatement - Phase 6 .. $500,000; 

      (m) State Parks Road Paving - Statewide ................................. $1; 

      (n) Campground Utility Replacement ...................................... $1; 

      (o) Statewide Campground Comfort Stations .......................... $1; 

      (p) Palmetto Trail ..................................................................... $1; 

      (q) Foothills Trail Maintenance  ............................................. $1; 

      (r) African American Tourism Institute .................................. $1; 

      (s) Summerville Miracle League - ADA Compliant Field ...... $1; 

      (t) Town of Summerville - Maple Street  

         Extension Pedestrian Safety Improvements ................... $1; 

      (u) Historic Penn Center Restoration  ..................................... $1; 

      (v) Dolly Cooper Park Improvements ...................................... $1; 

      (w) City of York City Park - Phase II ....................................... $1; 

      (x) City of Campobello - Community Center Project .............. $1; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

27 
      (y) Slater Hall  .......................................................................... $1; 

      (z) City of Newberry - Downtown Beautification .................... $1; 

      (aa) Historic Mitchelville - Site Preservation  

         and Development ............................................................. $1; 

      (bb) Fairfield County Recreation Center ................................... $1; 

      (cc) Abbeville County Small Town Historical and Recreation  $1; 

      (dd) Anderson County Small Town Historical and Recreation  $1; 

      (ee) City of Calhoun Falls - Recreational Facility ................... $1; 

      (ff) City of Calhoun Falls - Baseball Field Update .................. $1; 

      (gg) McCormick County - Nuisance Buildings/Properties ....... $1; 

      (hh) Town of Lowndesville ......................................................... $1; 

      (ii) Greenwood Recreation ....................................................... $1; 

      (jj) City of Saluda ...................................................................... $1; 

      (kk) City of Ninety-Six ................................................................ $1; 

      (ll) Town of Hodges .................................................................. $1; 

      (mm) Town of Ware Shoals ........................................................ $1; 

      (nn) Town of Troy ....................................................................... $1; 

      (oo) Town of McCormick ........................................................... $1; 

      (pp) Carolina Cup Equipment and Repairs ............................... $1; 

      (qq) Cherry Grove FFA Camp ................................................... $1; 

      (rr) Tourism Congestion Improvements - Hwy 90 ................... $1; 

      (ss) City of Orangeburg - Civil Rights Museum ....................... $1; 

      (tt) Orangeburg County - Lake Edisto Park Boardwalk ......... $1; 

      (uu) Orangeburg County - Homeless Shelter Renovations ....... $1; 

      (vv) Lower Richland Diamond Festival .................................... $1; 

      (ww) Statewide African American History  

         Tourism and Marketing .................................................. $1; 

      (xx) Westend Neighborhood Park Construction ....................... $1; 

      (yy) Anson Burial Memorial Fund ............................................ $1; 

      (zz) Butler Heritage Foundation - Economic Development/ 

         Community Investment ................................................... $1; 

      (aaa) City of Bishopville Recreation Facilities ........................ $1; 

      (bbb) Lake Paul Wallace Maintenance and Revitalization ..... $1; 

      (ccc)  Enoree Community Revitalization .................................. $1; 

      (ddd) Hunters for the Hungry ................................................... $1; 

      (eee)  Colleton County Green Pond Community Center .......... $1; 

      (fff)  Swan Lake Iris Gardens/Shotpouch Greenway.............. $1; 

      (ggg) Town of Arcadia Lakes Beautification ........................... $1; 

      (hhh) City of Conway - Wetland Park Boardwalk 

         Trails and Gardens .......................................................... $1; 

      (iii) City of Conway - Riverwalk Connection to  

         Kingston Lake .................................................................. $1; 

      (jjj) Greeleyville Pavilion  .......................................................... $1; 

      (kkk) West Columbia - Riverfront Repair and Expansion ........ $1; 

      (lll) Riverbanks Zoo and Gardens ............................................. $1; 

      (mmm) Rosenwald School .......................................................... $1; 

      (nnn) Morris Island Lighthouse Interior Repairs .................... $1; 

      (ooo) American Landmark Middleton Place Foundation -  

         Infrastructure Repairs ..................................................... $1; 

      (ppp) Dorchester heritage Museum - Capital Fund Drive ...... $1; 

      (qqq) American Legion Post 170 .............................................. $1; 

      (rrr)  PGA Championship ......................................................... $5,000,000; 

      (sss)  Film Incentives ................................................................ $7,000,000; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

28 
   (44) P320 - Department of Commerce 

      (a) Strategic Economic Development Infrastructure .............. $100,000,000; 

      (b) Closing Fund ...................................................................... $150,000,000; 

      (c) Spartanburg Downtown Development Infrastructure ....... $10,500,000; 

      (d) LocateSC ............................................................................. $10,000,000; 

      (e) SC Technology and Aviation Center .................................. $9,000,000; 

      (f) South Carolina Association for Community  

         Economic Development ................................................... $2,000,000; 

      (g) Graduation Alliance ........................................................... $1; 

      (h) Charleston Digital Corridor ............................................... $1; 

      (i) Stoney Neighborhood Community Development  

         Corporation ...................................................................... $5,000,000; 

      (j) Graduation Alliance ........................................................... $500,000; 

      (k) Palmetto Goodwill ............................................................... $500,000; 

   (44.1) There is established a pilot program within the Department of Commerce named the 

Public/Private Partnerships – Emergency Services Fund for the purpose of funding projects that increase a 

local government’s emergency services capacity and capability.  Every project must involve investment and 

participation by both private companies and local governments in order to be eligible for funding.  The 

Department of Commerce will provide an annual update by January 15 of each year to the Chairmen of the 

Senate Finance Committee and Ways and Means Committee until all funds are expended. Any unexpended 

funds at the end of the fiscal year shall be carried forward and expended in the current fiscal year for the same 

purposes. 

   (44.2) From the funds appropriated to the Department of Commerce (Department) for Strategic 

Economic Development Infrastructure, one dollar shall be transferred to the South Carolina Quantum 

Association (Association) for the purposes of procuring and operating a quantum computing system for the 

benefit of the State of South Carolina. Prior to the transfer of funds, the Department must enter into a 

memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Association which, at a minimum, will include the following: 

      (a) the makeup of the Association board of directors (board), which, at a minimum, must 

include a private sector appointed representative of the state's three research universities; 

      (b)  the size and appointing authorities of the board cannot be changed without prior written 

consent from the department; 

      (c) a stipulation as to where the Association and the quantum computer will be housed; 

       (d) how the Association will utilize the quantum computer to benefit South Carolina both in 

economic development and academic research; and 

      (e) how ownership of the quantum computer will be handled and under what circumstances 

the department may take possession of the computer. 

 Prior to signing of the MOU and transfer of the funds, the department must submit the MOU and the 

Association must submit their bylaws to the Joint Bond Review Committee for review and comment. 

   (45) Y140 - State Ports Authority 

      Naval Base Intermodal Facility and Container 

       Barge Infrastructure ................................................................ $126,900,000; 

   (46) P240 - Department of Natural Resources 

      (a) Law Enforcement - New Class and Operating .................. $676,500; 

      (b) Water Planning, Mapping, and Monitoring ...................... $2,300,000; 

      (c) Land Conservation .............................................................. $68,250,000; 

      (d) Infrastructure Needs ........................................................... $15,100,000; 

      (e) Waterfowl Impoundments Infrastructure Maintenance ... $2,727,000; 

      (f) Vehicle Rotation .................................................................. $1,000,000; 

      (g) Field/Regional Office and Building Maintenance ............ $1,000,000; 

      (h) Marine Infrastructure......................................................... $1; 

      (i) Fish Hatcheries and State Lakes Maintenance & Repair . $1; 

      (j) Shooting Ranges and Dove Fields ..................................... $1; 

      (k) Internal Roads and Farm Bridges and  



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

29 
        Boat Ramp Maintenance .................................................... $1; 

      (l) Lake Santee Boat Landing ................................................. $4,000,000; 

   (47) P400 - Conservation Bank 

      Conservation Grant Funding ..................................................... $30,000,000; 

   (48) E200 - Attorney General 

      (a) Crime Victim Assistance Funding ..................................... $25,367,000; 

      (b) Dennis Building Infrastructure Upgrades ......................... $15,000,000; 

      (c) SC Child ID Program ......................................................... $3,000,000; 

      (d) Savannah River Litigation  ................................................. $1; 

   (49) E210 - Prosecution Coordination Commission 

      (a) Agency Technology Equipment and Software ................... $406,000; 

      (b) Solicitor Technology Equipment and Software ................. $9,600,000; 

      (c) General Tort Liability Increase .......................................... $1; 

      (d) Intake and Analysis Program ............................................. $1; 

   (50) E230 - Commission on Indigent Defense 

      Fee and Fines Expenditure Offset ............................................. $1; 

   (51) D100 - State Law Enforcement Division - SLED 

      (a) Agency Personnel and Equipment ..................................... $2,357,200; 

      (b) Insurance Reserve Fund Increase ..................................... $1; 

      (c) Animal Fighting Enforcement ........................................... $72,600; 

      (d) Bell Helicopter .................................................................... $15,000,000; 

      (e) Forensic Breath Testing Units ........................................... $2,562,500; 

      (f) Pee Dee Regional Office ..................................................... $4,000,000; 

      (g) Vehicle Rotation .................................................................. $1,000,000; 

   (52) K050 - Department of Public Safety 

      (a) Insurance Reserve Fund Rate Increases ........................... $1; 

      (b) Local Body Camera and Vests Grants Programs .............. $20,000,000; 

      (c) Vehicle Rotation .................................................................. $3,000,000; 

      (d) Governor’s Law Enforcement Award ................................ $30,000; 

      (e) DPS Agent Body Worn Camera Rotation .......................... $1; 

      (f) Radio Rotation .................................................................... $1; 

      (g) Statewide Body Camera Program ...................................... $1; 

   (53) N200 - Law Enforcement Training Council (Criminal Justice Academy) 

      (a) Center for Excellence in Policing and Public Safety ........ $10,000,000; 

      (b) Dormitory Restrooms Renovation ...................................... $1,240,553; 

   (54) N040 - Department of Corrections 

      (a) Critical Deferred Maintenance Projects ............................ $10,000,000; 

      (b) Agency Critical Equipment Replacement .......................... $37,013,067; 

      (c) Goodman Classroom & Mental Health Services 

         Modular Buildings ........................................................... $1,350,000; 

      (d) Expansion of K-9 Unit at Level III Lee 

         Correctional Institution ................................................... $352,500; 

      (e) Command Center Security Operations & Weapons 

         Upgrade/Replacement ..................................................... $263,710; 

      (f) CDL Training School Modification ................................... $192,000; 

      (g) Security and Maintenance Reserve Fund .......................... $1; 

      (h) Insurance Reserve Fund .................................................... $1; 

      (i) Electronic Monitoring Program ......................................... $500,000; 

   (55) N080 - Department of Probation, Parole & Pardon Services 

      (a) Insurance Reserve Fund Rate Increases ........................... $1; 

      (b) Agency Fleet Replacement Plan ......................................... $1; 

      (c) Agency Equipment .............................................................. $3,910,683; 

      (d) Information Technology Computer Network Refresh ....... $1,236,051; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

30 
      (e) Live Scan ............................................................................. $998,921; 

      (f) Electronic Monitoring Program ......................................... $500,000; 

   (56) N120 - Department of Juvenile Justice 

      (a) Severely Mentally Ill (SMI) Youth Facility........................ $20,000,000; 

      (b) Facilities Management - Maintenance and  

         Security Upgrades ............................................................ $8,000,000; 

      (c) Virtual Visitation Kiosk and Implementation .................... $1,500,000; 

      (d) PACE Center for Girls ........................................................ $500,000; 

      (e) Electronic Monitoring Program ......................................... $500,000; 

   (57) R520 - State Ethics Commission 

      Investigator IV ............................................................................ $28,150; 

   (58) L360 - Human Affairs Commission 

      (a) Security Cameras ................................................................ $60,000; 

      (b) Public Information IT ........................................................ $70,000; 

      (c) Cisco Switches Replacement .............................................. $9,000; 

   (59) L460 - Commission for Minority Affairs 

      Technology Infrastructure Upgrades ......................................... $250,000; 

   (60) R080 - Workers Compensation Commission 

      IT Legacy System Modernization Project .................................. $5,000,000; 

   (61) R360 - Department of Labor, Licensing & Regulation 

      (a) Emergency Response Task Force - USAR - SC Task 

         Force 1 Equipment .......................................................... $12,000,000; 

      (b) State Fire Marshal - USAR Funding ................................. $5,000,000; 

      (c) Emergency Response Task Force - Regional 

         Team Equipment ............................................................. $5,000,000; 

      (d) Agency Technology Upgrades ............................................ $2,000,000; 

      (e) EMT Training ..................................................................... $850,000; 

      (f) USAR Building Renovation ................................................ $1; 

      (g) USAR Headquarters and Emergency Operations Centers $1; 

      (h) Slater Marietta Fire Department  ....................................... $1; 

      (i) Fairfield County Fire Service Firefighter Air Packs ........ $1; 

      (j) Town of Patrick Fire Department Equipment ................... $1; 

   (62) R400 - Department of Motor Vehicles 

      (a) CDL Testing Site Expansion .............................................. $3,201,370; 

      (b) Established Motor Carrier Service State Program ............ $1,092,000; 

   (63) R600 - Department of Employment & Workforce 

      Be Pro Be Proud - Final Phase .................................................. $642,500; 

   (64) U120 - Department of Transportation 

      (a) Rural Interstate Funding.................................................... $176,500,242; 

      (b) Surface Transportation Resiliency Studies ........................ $5,000,000; 

      (c) City of York Lincoln Road Sidewalk Installation .............. $1; 

      (d) Hampton County - Exit 38 Public Safety Upgrades .......... $1; 

      (e) City of Easley - Congestion Mitigation .............................. $1; 

   (65) U200 - County Transportation Funds 

      CTC Acceleration ........................................................................ $250,000,000; 

   (66) U300 - Division of Aeronautics 

      Statewide Airport Growth Response ........................................... $65,000,000; 

   (67) B040 - Judicial Department 

      Court of Appeals New Courtroom and Office Space ................. $1,641,410; 

   (68) C050 - Administrative Law Court 

      (a) Computer Equipment Maintenance ................................... $423,385; 

      (b) Renovations and Furniture ................................................ $923,028; 

   (69) A170 - Legislative Services 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

31 
      Enterprise Software Systems ...................................................... $8,500,000; 

   (70) D300 - Office of Resilience 

      Disaster Relief and Resilience Reserve Fund ............................ $10,660,006; 

   (71) D500 - Department of Administration 

      (a) Facilities Management - Maintenance Projects ................ $10,000,000; 

      (b) Digital Government Transformation ................................. $6,500,000; 

      (c) Palmetto Statewide Radio System  ...................................... $1; 

      (d) Leadership South Carolina ................................................ $1; 

      (e) Marion County Animal Shelter Infrastructure costs ........ $1; 

      (f) Barnwell County Consolidated High School & 

         CATE Center (SRS) ......................................................... $105,000,000; 

      (g) Aiken County Public School District  (SRS) ...................... $22,975,000; 

      (h) Allendale School District Capital Improvements  (SRS) ... $15,000,000; 

      (i) Edgefield County School District Workforce 

         Equipment and Training (SRS) ...................................... $1,600,000; 

      (j) Bettis Academy Preparatory School Renovation 

         and Construction (SRS) .................................................. $1,200,000; 

      (k) Fox Creek Athletic Complex (SRS) .................................... $1,000,000; 

      (l) Bamberg County Consolidated Schools -  

         Schools Facilities Bond Reduction   (SRS) .................... $5,000,000; 

      (m) Aiken Technical College - Welding Lab  (SRS) ................ $1,500,000; 

      (n) Aiken Technical College - Nursing School Facility  (SRS) $1; 

      (o) Piedmont Technical College Advanced 

         Manufacturing Center (SRS) .......................................... $10,000,000; 

      (p) North Augusta/Aiken County New Savannah  

        Bluff Lock and Dam  (SRS) ............................................... $15,000,000; 

      (q) Aiken County Storage Tanks and Pump Stations  (SRS) .. $4,000,000; 

      (r) North Augusta Regional Solid Waste  

         Transfer Station  (SRS) ................................................... $2,000,000; 

      (s) Aiken Generational Park  (SRS) ........................................ $1,200,000; 

      (t) Aiken Railroad Facilities Renovation  

         and Completion  (SRS) .................................................... $900,000; 

      (u) Industrial Park Project in Eastern  

         Aiken County  (SRS) ....................................................... $10,000,000; 

      (v) Edgefield Law Enforcement Center  (SRS) ....................... $18,000,000; 

      (w) National Lab  (SRS) ............................................................ $20,000,000; 

      (x) Dreamport National Guard  (SRS) .................................... $10,000,000; 

      (y) Cyber Initiative - Fort Gordon Army Cyber 

         Command Center  (SRS) ................................................. $15,000,000; 

      (z) Redevelopment and Economic Development 

         in Downtown Aiken  (SRS) ............................................. $20,000,000; 

      (aa) Allendale CV Bing Community Center  (SRS) .................. $4,500,000; 

      (bb) Allendale County - Law Enforcement Agency 

         Consolidation and Upgrades (SRS) ................................ $1; 

      (cc) Barnwell Multipurpose Building  (SRS) ............................ $2,000,000; 

      (dd) Blackville Multipurpose Space  (SRS) ............................... $2,000,000; 

      (ee) Williston City Park Multipurpose Building  (SRS) ........... $1,000,000; 

      (ff) Aiken Horse Creek Water Treatment 

         Plant Upgrades (SRS) ...................................................... $1; 

      (gg) Aiken Highway 19 Corridor Business/ 

         Economic Development (SRS) ........................................ $1; 

      (hh) Aiken Public Safety Infrastructure County  

         Fire Suppression (SRS) ................................................... $1; 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

32 
      (ii) Aiken Sage Mill Industrial Park Improvements (SRS) ..... $1; 

      (jj) Aiken Waterline from Beech Island to Jackson 

         w/ Elevated Water Tanks (SRS) ...................................... $1; 

      (kk) Allendale Purchase - Permitting and Development  

         of Industrial Site (SRS) ................................................... $1; 

      (ll) Bamberg County - Airport Improvements (SRS) ............... $1; 

      (mm) Bamberg County - Cross Rhodes Industrial 

         Park Spec Building (SRS) ............................................... $1; 

      (nn) Colleton County - New Spec Industrial  

        Shell Building (SRS) ........................................................... $1; 

      (oo) Hampton County - Purchase of property adjacent 

         to Industrial Park (SRS) .................................................. $1; 

      (pp) Lexington Batesburg-Leesville Industrial Park - Construction 

         of Speculative Building on Parcel #1 (SRS) ................... $1; 

      (qq) Lexington Batesburg-Leesville Industrial Park -  

         Parcel #1 Site Preparation (SRS) .................................... $1; 

      (rr) Lexington Chapin Business and Technology Park 

         at Brighton (SRS) ............................................................ $1; 

      (ss) Lexington Saxe Gotha Industrial Park -  

         Parcel #9 Site Preparation (SRS) .................................... $1; 

      (tt) Lexington Saxe Gotha Industrial Park Phase 

         III Roadway and Waterline Expansion (SRS) ............... $1; 

      (uu) Orangeburg County - Hidden Valley Road/ 

         Essex Road Sewer (SRS) ................................................. $1; 

      (ww) Orangeburg County - Holy Hill Services Center 

         Renovation (SRS) ............................................................ $1; 

      (xx) Orangeburg County - Property Acquisition (SRS) ............ $1; 

      (yy) Orangeburg County - Western End Industrial  

         Spec Building (SRS) ........................................................ $1; 

      (zz) Piedmont Technical College - Workforce Development 

         and Career Training in Saluda County (SRS) ............... $1; 

      (aaa) County Transportation Committees  

         (excluding primary counties) (SRS) ................................ $1; 

      (bbb) Aiken County Rural Health Services  

         Building (SRS) ................................................................. $6,000,000; 

      (ccc)  Aiken County Law Enforcement Complex (SRS) .......... $1; 

      (ddd) Aiken County United Way Building/ 

         Infrastructure (SRS) ........................................................ $1; 

      (eee)  Children's Place Incorporated/Multi-County  

         Therapeutic Child Care Infrastructure (SRS) ................ $1; 

      (fff)  Naval Base Intermodal Facility and Container  

         Barge Infrastructure (SRS) ............................................. $223,100,000; 

   (72) E160 - State Treasurer 

      (a) Disaster Trust Fund ............................................................ $13,849,927; 

      (b) Digital Currency Literacy ................................................... $500,000; 

   (73) E240 - Adjutant General 

      (a) IT Network Migration License Fees .................................. $195,000; 

      (b) Olympia Armory Renovation .............................................. $3,040,450; 

      (c) Armory Revitalization Funding .......................................... $2,500,000; 

      (d) SCEMD - Building Repairs ................................................ $221,000; 

      (e) SCEMD - Replacement of HVAC Units (Phase 3 of 3) .... $172,000; 

      (f) AmeriCorps - State Match .................................................. $338,000; 

   (74) E260 - Department of Veterans’ Affairs 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

33 
      (a) Military Affairs Expansion ................................................. $8,000; 

      (b) Mobile Service Capability ................................................... $1,283,380; 

      (c) Veteran Transition Homes ................................................. $10,000,000; 

      (d) Military Enhancement Fund .............................................. $10,000,000; 

   (75) X220 -  Aid to Subdivisions - State Treasurer 

      Council of Governments Supplement Increase ......................... $1,000,000; 

   (76) Funds shall be appropriated for Law Enforcement purposes as follows:  K050 - Department of 

Public Safety:  Marion County Sheriff's Office $300,000; Bamberg County Law Enforcement $250,000; 

Mental Health for Incarcerated Individuals Pilot Program $373,000; Abbeville County Detention Center 

$225,000; Abbeville Sheriff's Office $279,657; Turn 90 $667,000; City of Sumter Emergency Services 

$1,700,000; Spartanburg Police Department $490,000; Bluffton Police Department $100,000; Beaufort 

County Crime Lab $400,000; SC Feral Hog Eradication Partnership $750,000; Florence County Sheriff's 

Office $598,000; Lancaster County Sheriff's Office $350,000; Estill Community Center/Police Facility 

$350,000; Tri-County Biological Lab $1,000,000; Youth Empowerment Services, Inc. $200,000; Lee Law 

Enforcement & Coroners $250,000; and Georgetown County Sheriff's Office $1,000,000; 

   (77) Funds shall be appropriated for Local Government purposes as follows:  X220 - Aid to Subdivisions 

- State Treasurer:  City of Florence Economic Development $2,750,000; West Main Street Strategic Growth 

Corridor $4,500,000; City of Marion $90,000; City of Mullins $75,000; Town of Arcadia Lakes Beautification 

$500,000; Saluda County $364,000; Goose Creek Crosswalks $35,000; City of Goose Creek $2,500,000; 

Greater Waverly Foundation $200,000; Town of Blythewood $500,000; Aynor Town Park Improvements 

$350,000; St. Stephen Town Hall $40,000; Tri-City Community Center $50,000; Town Resource Center - 

Phase II $50,000; Charleston Animal Society $500,000; Project Street Outreach $50,000; Wadmalaw Island 

Community Center $500,000; Calhoun County Beautification - Calhoun County $35,000; John Ford 

Community Center - Calhoun County $76,295; St. Matthews Railroad Beautification - Calhoun County 

$95,000; Town of Timmonsville $300,000; City of Darlington $300,000; CORESC $1,000,000; Lee County 

Community Wellness Center $750,000; Community Vision of Hope $100,000; Tri-City Visionaries $150,000; 

Juveniles Upholding Morals and Principles of Society $50,000; Town of Winnsboro - Main Street 

Revitalization $500,000; North Charleston SC Youth $50,000; Positive Vibes Mentorship Program $100,000; 

Tiny is Powerful $75,000; Digital Access $250,000; City of Georgetown $500,000; and E260 - Department of 

Veterans’ Affairs: Military Museum $8,000,000; 

   (78) Funds shall be appropriated for Sports, Recreation, Tourism, and Agriculture purposes as follows:  

P280 - Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism:  Rembert Black Cowboy Festival $25,000; Saluda Grade 

Rail Trail $5,000,000; Lancaster County Recreational Facility $750,000; Friends of Harbison State Forest 

$250,000; Finlay Park $1,000,000; Holocaust Council $1,000,000; Anne Frank Center $2,000,000; Fort 

Howell Park Renovations $45,000; Outside Hilton Head Foundation $125,000; Swamp Rabbit Trail $500,000; 

Isle of Palms Harbor Dredging $1,500,000; Medal of Honor Leadership and Education Foundation 

$4,000,000; Green Crescent Trail Phase II of II $800,000; Socastee Park $5,000,000; Manchester Trailways 

$25,000; Kings Mountain State Park $250,000;  Carolina Cup $500,000; Greenville Zoo $1,000,000; Spanish 

Moss Trail Pedestrian Crossing $200,000; Hunting Island Lighthouse Stair Repair $1,000,000; Lexington 

Greenway Extension $8,000,000; Surfside Pier $1,000,000; Magnolia Building Renovation $800,000; Bobby 

Richardson Park $1,750,000; Sumter County Trailhead and Pedestrian Access $3,000,000; Patriot Hall 

Renovation $4,600,000; Patriot Park Expansion/Miracle Park $5,000,000; Giving Hope Gardens $200,000; 

Criterion Club of Dillon $125,000; Town of Lake View - Hilltop Park $145,000; City of Dillon Golf Course - 

Maintenance Needs $1,100,000; Main Street Dillion - SC Streetscape $1,250,000; Coulter Academy $500,000; 

Old Marlboro Community Center - King Street $750,000; Marlboro County Recreation Facilities $2,000,000; 

Heyward House $500,000; MI Bike Path $325,000; Revolutionary Park $30,000; City of Liberty Rec Center 

$50,000; Pickens County YMCA $1,000,000; SC Athletic Coaches Association - North vs. South All Star Game 

$100,000; North Augusta Miracle Field $500,000; Springfield Multipurpose Community & Recreation Center 

$1,800,000; West Orangeburg Community Center $2,000,000; CR Neal Center $300,000; Trinity Education 

Community and Conference Center $300,000; St. Michael's Historic Slave Cemetery $40,000; Wassamassaw 

Recreational Park $20,000; Pineville/Eadytown Community Park $30,000; Cross Community Center $30,000; 

YMCA Cane Bay $50,000; Antioch Multi-Purpose Building $200,000; Dorchester Heritage Center 

$1,000,000; Manning Church Street Park Development $699,500; St. Luke Community Basketball Court Reno 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

34 
- Florence County $25,000; Youth Center Renovations $250,000; Ridgeway Splashpad $50,000; Sandy Run 

Walking Trail - Calhoun County $100,000; Orangeburg - Whitaker Park Upgrades $350,000; Calhoun County 

Recreational Facility Upgrades and Marketing $500,000; Penn Center - St. Helena Island $1,027,800; 

Township Auditorium $100,000; Elmwood Park Cemetery $100,000; YMCA of Columbia $150,000; State 

Museum $350,000; Columbia Urban League $500,000; City of Columbia Greenway $1,500,000; Williams 

Street Gateway Infrastructure Project $9,000,000; International African American Museum $1,000,000; 

Seneca Event Center $10,000,000; Lake Warren State Park $1,000,000; Darlington Raceway $500,000; Arts 

Center at Fountain Park $1,000,000; Southeastern Wildlife Expo $300,000; Charleston Wine & Food Festival 

$300,000; Spoleto Festival $500,000; Explore Black Charleston/Columbia $100,000; Riverbanks Zoo 

$1,000,000; SC Aquarium $8,000,000; Office of Tourism Analysis $1,000,000;  Angel Oak Park & Preserve 

$3,000,000; Dolly Cooper Park $500,000;  Festival on the Avenue $100,000;  West End Neighborhood Park 

$1,050,000; City of Sumter N. Main Corridor Improvement $1,100,000; South Sumter Park $2,500,000; Lee 

State Park $75,000; Goodale State Park $175,000;  Pearl Flynn Garden Project $500,000; Anderson YMCA 

$300,000; Fountain Inn Main Street Enhancements $1,000,000; Jones Mill Historic Site and Park $1,600,000; 

Sanctified Hill Park $2,500,000; and Lexington County Conference Center $5,000,000; P160 - Department of 

Agriculture: South Carolina Ag in the Classroom $750,000; Foothills Agriculture Center Projects $650,000; 

York County 4H Arena $500,000; and Statewide Agriculture Museum $100,000; R360 - Department of Labor, 

Licensing and Regulation:  City of Marion Fire Department $95,000; Lexington County Fire Service 

$1,000,000; Western York County Fire Department $250,000; Fort Lawn Fire Dept - Gallo Winery $2,000,000; 

Boiling Springs Fire District $1,600,000; Piedmont Fire Department $200,000; V-Safe $3,000,000; and 

Anderson County Fire Service $150,000; U300 - Division of Aeronautics: Hilton Head Island Airport 

Expansion $12,000,000; U120 - Department of Transportation: Left Lane Drivers Signage $50,000; H790 - 

Department of Archives & History: Barber House - Historical Tourism $50,000; Revolutionary War Discovery 

Center $1,000,000; Ninety Six Historical Society $12,000; Pickens County Historical Society $50,000; SC 

Historical Society $1,500,000; and Lincoln Preservation Society $450,000; H910 - Arts Commission: Gibbes 

Museum of Art $1,300,000; Southside Cultural Monument $300,000; Camden Colonial Arts $300,000; P200 

- Clemson PSA: Economic Development - Cultural Welcome Center $7,000,000; and Y140 - State Ports 

Authority: Port Royal Sound $100,000; 

   (79) Funds shall be appropriated for Economic Development purposes as follows:  P320 - Department 

of Commerce: Town of Lamar Economic Development $150,000; Scranton Industrial Park $1,100,000; 

Florence County Industrial Park East $3,400,000; City of Columbia Railroad Project $20,000,000; Greater 

South Farrow Road Community Development Foundation $100,000; SC Business Advancement Center 

$600,000; Florence County Industrial Park West $4,275,000; Greenbrier Resources Community Development 

Center $50,000; and SC Rural Community and Workforce Development $211,000; 

   (80) Funds shall be appropriated for Educational purposes as follows: H030 - Commission on Higher 

Education: University Center $885,000; H590 - Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education: 

Technical College of the Lowcountry - Workforce Collaborative $2,500,000; and H360 - USC - Beaufort: USC 

Beaufort Convocation Center $5,000,000; and H630 - State Department of Education: Christian Learning 

Center of Greenville County $1,500,000; Palmetto Palace $250,000; The Center for Education Equity 

$600,000; Palmetto Project $250,000; Turbeville Library $750,000; Berkley County Library - Goose Creek 

$300,000; John McKissick Field Upgrades $500,000; Boys State $25,000; Girls State $25,000; and Regional 

Education Centers $3,000,000; and 

   (81) Funds shall be appropriated for Healthcare purposes as follows: J020 - Department of Health & 

Human Services: Palmetto Foundation for Prevention and Recovery - Youth Intervention Program $150,000; 

Project NOLA $250,000; Hope Center $50,000; Palmetto Mens Center - Hope Health $1,000,000; Women in 

Unity $300,000; The Hive Community Organization $150,000; Helping Hands $250,000; Nicholtown Child 

and Family Collaborative $25,000; Med Ex Academy $100,000; Barksdale Foundation Sickle Cell Unit 

$500,000; St. Clare Maternity Home $200,000; Pregnancy Center and Clinic of the Low Country $50,000; 

Shoreline Behavioral Health $1,000,000; Abbeville Co. DSS/DHHS $100,000; Mobile Medical Units 

$190,000; Community Health Workers Association $1,000,000; Dianne's Call $150,000; Antioch Senior 

Center $300,000; Brain Injury Association $374,500; Community Medicine Foundation $500,000; Upstate 

Family Resource Center $900,000; Connie Maxwell Children's Ministries Healing Center $250,000; Moncks 

Corner  Mental Health Gym $250,000; The Medi $50,000; Pathways Community Center Fire Suppression 



  
 

 H:\LEGWORK\HOUSE\AMEND\H-WM\001\H2-AMEND BACK.DOCX 

35 
$500,000;  J120 - Department of Mental Health: Pickens County Behavioral Health Services $2,000,000; J040 

- Department of Health & Environmental Control: Wachesaw Outfall Project $1,200,000; Aynor Stormwater 

Project $650,000; Harleyville Sewer Projects $350,000; Ridgeway Water Tower Maintenance $100,000; 

Impact fees for water/sewer construction $500,000; Ocean Outfalls - Myrtle Beach $31,000,000; Ocean 

Outfalls - North Myrtle Beach $10,000,000; Orangeburg - DPU Water Study $10,000; York County York 

Upper and Lower Reservoir Dam Remediation $200,000; York County Elevated Storage Tank $400,000; York 

Water Filtration Plant Environmental Remediation $700,000; York County Fishing Creek Waste Water 

Treatment Plant Upgrades $1,500,000; York County Water Line Replacement $1,500,000; Catawba Wateree 

water Supply Master Plan $500,000; Chester Wastewater Connection to Rock Hill $10,000,000; Windemere 

Basin Study and outfall Maintenance $1,500,000; Sumter County Utility System Upgrades $3,700,000; James 

Island Watershed Restoration - Pollution Mitigation $1,000,000; Nursing Program Expansion and Retention 

$2,000,000; J160 - Department of Disabilities & Special Needs: Unumb Center - Disabled Residential and 

Occupational Center $5,000,000; Special Olympics $250,000; L040 Department of Social Services: Richland 

County DSS $300,000; Florence Crittenton Homes $500,000; The Courage Center $301,461; L080 - 

Department of Children’s Advocacy: Lowcountry Orphan Relief Midlands Expansion $75,000;  Dickerson 

Children's Advocacy Center $200,000; J200 - Department of Alcohol & Other Drug Abuse Services: Trinity 

Health Behavioral Care Dillon County Facility $500,000; Trinity Behavioral Care Marlboro County Facility. 

$1,500,000; Clarendon Behavioral Health Services $1,444,980; Alpha Center (Chesterfield 301) $1,750,000; 

and L060 - Department on Aging: Lee County Council on Aging $50,000; Orangeburg Senior Center 

$1,000,000; and Darlington Council on Aging $250,000. 
 (C) Unexpended funds appropriated pursuant to this provision may be carried forward to succeeding fiscal 

years and expended for the same purposes. / 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 118, 
STATEWIDE REVENUE, PAGE 571-573, PROVISO 118.20 BY 

STRIKING THE PROVISO IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 
AMEND THE BILL FURTHER, AS AND IF AMENDED, PART IB, SECTION 118, 
STATEWIDE REVENUE, PAGE 573, AFTER LINE 14, BY ADDING AN 

APPROPRIATELY NUMBERED PROVISO TO READ: 
/(SR: EXCESS FUNDS FOR STATE HEALTH PLAN)  IN FISCAL YEAR 2022-
23, FROM UNALLOCATED AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS, THERE 

IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE STATE HEALTH PLAN A SUFFICIENT 

AMOUNT, NOT TO EXCEED $200 MILLION, AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE 

UNINTERRUPTED PAYMENT OF CLAIMS, IF THERE ARE NOT SUFFICIENT 

FUNDS AVAILABLE FROM ITS OWN RESERVES TO PAY SUCH CLAIMS./ 

 
 
Renumber sections to conform. 
Amend totals and titles to conform. 


